Searching for construction 

management practitioners in the LinkedIn database [59], 336 respondents were randomly selected 

for the survey. Table 1 shows the demographic distribution of the respondents. The survey’s response 

rate was 35.12%, indicating that only one hundred and eighteen (118) completed questionnaires were 

fully submitted. As part of the data inspection process, returned questionnaires deemed invalid were 

eliminated:  2 of the submitted questionnaires were incomplete, those with identical or regular 

answers and those that did not adhere to the rules of the questionnaire.